April 10, 1990

Fred Arjani

Republican Party of Los Angeles County

511 Mission Street

South Pasadena, CA  91030







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-90-195

Dear Mr. Arjani:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTIONS


1.
Does the Act impose contribution limits upon the

 Republican Central Committee of Los Angeles County (the "Committee") for the following expenditures which identify a particular candidate but which are not made at the candidate's behest:


a.
Voter registration and an absentee voter program?


b.
Campaign materials (buttons, bumper stickers, etc.)  



provided free to voters?


2.
Does the Act impose contribution limits upon the Committee for direct mailings which urge recipients to vote for the "Republican candidate?"  The mailings would not identify a candidate by name or be made at the candidate's behest.


3.
May the Committee pay expenditures referred to in Questions 1 and 2 above from its bank account established for non-candidate contribution purposes?

CONCLUSIONS


1. and 2.
Based upon the facts presented, the expenditures referred to in Question 1 and 2 are "independent expenditures" and are not subject to the Act's contribution limits.  However, please review the following analysis carefully to ensure that such expenditures do not meet the Act's definition of a contribution and thus become subject to the Act's contribution limitations.


3.
Independent expenditures may be paid from the Committee's bank account established for non-candidate contribution purposes as long as no other candidate has made contributions to that account.

FACTS


The Republican Central Committee of Los Angeles County intends to make expenditures for several types of communications to voters.  None of the communications will be made at a candidate's behest.  Certain communications will identify a candidate by name.  Others will only contain a reference to the "Republican candidate."  The Committee has established separate bank accounts designated for candidate contributions and non-candidate contribution purposes.

ANALYSIS


Section 82025 defines an "expenditure" as any payment made for political purposes.  Regulation 18225(a)(2)(C) states that a payment is "made for political purposes" when it is made by an official committee of a political party, "including a state central committee, county central committee, assembly district committee or any subcommittee of such committee."


An expenditure made at the behest of a candidate is a contribution under the Act.  (Section 82015.)  Regulation 18215(b) states that a payment is "made at the behest" of a candidate when it is "made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of a candidate, controlled committee, official committee of a political party, or organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes."


An expenditure becomes an "independent expenditure" under the Act if it is made:

...in connection with a communication which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate ... but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate...







Section 82031.


Based on the facts presented in your letter, the Committee will not be making expenditures at the behest of the candidate identified in the voter registration program and campaign materials.  Therefore, such expenditures meet the Act's definition of "independent expenditure."  Likewise, a mailing urging voters to vote for the "Republican candidate" meets the Act's definition of an independent expenditure.  (Craigie Advice Letter, No. A-89-236; copy enclosed.).


Sections 85301 and 85303 limit the amount that persons and committees may contribute to candidates for elective office.  These limitations apply only to contributions to candidates.  They do not limit independent expenditures made by any person or committee.  The United States Supreme Court has ruled that it is unconstitutional to impose limitations on the amount of independent expenditures any individual or committee may make. (Federal Election Com'n v. Nat. Conserv. Pol. Action Committee (1978) 435 U.S. 765; Buckley v. Valeo (1976) 424 U.S. 1.) 


Please note the Committee may be subject to the notice requirements of Sections 85600 and 85604.  Section 85600 requires the printing of a specific disclaimer on independent expenditures for a mass mailing which supports or opposes any legislative candidate.  Section 85604 requires notification of the Commission and certain candidates when an independent expenditure of more than $10,000 is made that supports or opposes any legislative candidate.


You asked in Question 3 whether these independent expenditures may be paid from a bank account established for non-candidate contribution purposes.  


Section 85302 limits the amount of contributions that committees may receive to make contributions to candidates.  Regulation 18535 (copy enclosed) permits political parties to receive contributions in excess of the $2,500 contribution limit of Section 85302 as long as the contributions are spent for purposes other than to make contributions to candidates and the bank account is separate from accounts used to make contributions to candidates.  Thus, the committee generally may use funds in this separate bank account to make independent expenditures.


However, please note that Section 85202 restricts a candidate's use of campaign funds.

...(b)  All contributions deposited into the campaign account shall be deemed to be held in trust for expenses associated with the election of the candidate to the specific office for which the candidate has stated, pursuant to Section 85200, that he or she intends to seek or expenses associated with holding that office...


The trust provision in Section 85202 restricts a candidate from using his or her campaign funds for a purpose not  

associated with the election of the candidate.  Therefore, the Committee can make independent expenditures on behalf of a candidate from a bank account designated for non-candidate contribution purposes as long as no other candidate has made contributions to that bank account.


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant




Enclosures

